
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 529640 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1st September, 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Local Development Framework   
 
 To receive a presentation from John Knight Head of Planning and Policy. 

 
6. 2008/09 Performance Outturn/ Performance Inheritance  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report and receive a presentation by the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
7. Member Training   
 
 The Chairman to lead a discussion about specific Overview and Scrutiny Member training 

requirements. 
 

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 (a) To note the current Work Programme progress report and to review items within the 

work programme in line with guidance contained in the report 
 

(b) To draw members particular attention to the item relating to the performance of 
Shared Services. 

 
9. Task and Finish Groups Progress Reports   
 
 (a) To receive a progress report from the Chairman on of the Role and Funding of the 

Voluntary Sector Task and Finish Group.  
 

(b) To receive progress report from the Vice Chairman on Member IT facilities.  
 

10. Start Time of Meetings  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report of the Democratic Services Manager  

 
11. Strengthening Local Democracy - DCLG Consultation  (Pages 39 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
12. Forward Plan  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 13th July, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Baxendale, D Bebbington, S Conquest, J Crockatt, 
M Davies, P Edwards, A Richardson, D Stockton and D Topping 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton and S Wilkinson 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
17 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Russ Glennon 
Chris Mann 
Alex Thompson 
Janis Grant 
Mark Nedderman 

 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest, or imposition of a party whip. 

 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no quest
[...]
er be given a medium priority in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
 

(a) The Work programme be noted; 
  

(b) It be noted that a Members Officer IT panel has been set up under the 
auspices of the Resources Portfolio Holder, and that consequently, the 
Member IT Task and Finish Group approved by this Committee be held in 
abeyance until such time as the Terms of Reference of the Portfolio 
Holder group are known   

  
(c) An item be added into the work programme relating to the start times of 

meetings, and the Democratic Services Manager be requested to submit 
a report to the next meeting outlining the implications of the various 
options available to the Council; 

  

Page 3



 
 

23 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered the items currently on the Forward Plan that related to 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the Forward plan be noted. 
 
     (b) That the full forward plan be submitted to future meetings. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY MEETING 

 
Date of meeting: 1 September 2009   
Report of:  Head of Policy and Performance 
Title:   Performance Report 
 ________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee members with an 
overview of performance for Cheshire East, It provides a report of out-turn measures for 
2008-09 reconfigured to Cheshire East from County Council and District Councils’ 
performance.  It will help highlight issues inherited from predecessor authorities and 
also identify strengths to build on.  
 
Attached as appendices are: 

• A spreadsheet of 2008-09 performance against the National Indicator Set 

• A summary of the Place Survey carried out to support the national indicators and to 
provide benchmark ‘place’ information 

 
2.0 Decision required 
 
Note the overview of performance detailed in appendix 1 
Note the findings of the Place Survey and the proposal to carry out further analysis 
 
4.0 Financial implications 
A paper on the financial position for the first quarter went to Cabinet on 11 August.  For 
mid-year it is proposed that an integrated performance and finance report will be 
submitted. 
 
5.0 Legal implications 
Cheshire East Council has a duty to formally submit performance data returns at timely 
intervals against national indicators. 
 
7.0 National Indicators 
 
The Government introduced a set of new national indicators for collection from 2008/09, 
replacing the previous Best Value indicators.   Performance against each of these 
indicators is being used to benchmark and monitor performance nationally, particularly 
in relation to the new Comprehensive Area Assessment agenda. 
 
These indicators are intended to encourage closer partnership working with other local 
partners - including PCTs and the Police - and therefore strengthen opportunities to 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



deliver joined-up outcomes and work more flexibly to tackle local issues, with improved 
focus on driving Local Area Agreement priorities. 
 
Approximately half of the new national indicators are based on existing data sources, 
meaning the process of target setting and establishment of baseline data has been 
achievable for many indicators.  However, for the remaining ‘new’ indicators, 2008/09 
has served as the baseline year. 
 
As in previous years, there are indicators where accurate outturn data is delayed by the 
mechanisms of external analysis (e.g. accurate waste tonnages), and indicators based 
on annual snapshot data which sits outside the traditional year-end timescales.  
Collection of a small number of the national indicators was deferred by CLG until 
2009/10. 
 
Within Cheshire in 2008/09, the majority of the national indicator set was pertinent for 
collection solely by the former Cheshire County Council (as the majority of indicators 
were applicable to single tier and county councils), but work has been undertaken to 
disaggregate 2008/09 data wherever possible to provide Cheshire East outturn results.  
Equally, for data applicable to and collected by former district councils in 2008/09, 
outturn results have been aggregated wherever possible to provide a Cheshire East 
baseline.   
 
Appendix 1 shows baseline data for 2007/08, where it has been possible to make a 
calculation, and out-turns for 2008-09.  A few gaps remain but most data have been 
successfully collected.   
 
8 Comprehensive Area Assessment 
 
The new Comprehensive Assessment regime, replacing Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA) became operational in April 2009.  It is an area-based process 
focused on outcomes delivered by the council and its partners.  The Audit Commission 
has produced a framework for the delivery of CAA and is applying this framework to 
develop an initial analysis of how the council and partners understand and address local 
communities and their needs.  The outcome of this is an ‘emerging thoughts’ document 
of their first assessment.  . 
 
The new system will give areas a scored assessment and will also highlight red flag and 
green flag areas.  The former are areas of concern, the latter areas of exemplary 
performance.   As part of emerging thoughts the Audit Commission have identified 
some ‘red tags’.  These are future possible red flags for the final assessment.  They 
include: 

• Understanding our diverse communities 

• Health inequalities, in particular teenage pregnancy 

• Dealing with recession 

• Affordable housing 

• Understanding an ageing population 

Page 6



 
For 2009/10 as a new authority there will not be a scored assessment.  However the 
Commission have made few other concessions to the issues associated with local 
government review.  They have received our initial responses and additional response 
is being drafted.
[...]
t to the public  
 

• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 
service for which there is no obvious explanation  

 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports. 

 

• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 
 

Also, if during the assessment process any of the following emerge, 
then the committee should consider rejecting the topic: 

 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 

Page 26



Corporate Scrutiny September 09 

11.3 In view of the long list of topics that now appears in the work 
programme,  the Committee should now determine which of those 
items are likely to be the subject of any O&S activity  during this 
inaugural year. It may well be worth acknowledging that realistically, 
the committee will only have resources to undertake two in depth 
reviews at any one time. It is likely that only those with a current high 
rating will be pursued, although, some medium rated matters will be 
the subject of presentations/reports to committee to provide 
background information. 

 
 
11.4 It is therefore now appropriate to refine the list further into an active 

list of matters rated sufficiently high to carry out review work; those 
which can be retained on a reserved or pending list for possible 
further action and those that can be deleted.  Indicative dates for O&S 
involvement can then be allocated to the active list  which will in turn 
allow Chief Officers to be made aware of items in their work area to 
ensure that there is plenty of time for consultation on timescales and 
content. 

 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 It is good practice to have a Work Programme for the Committee to consider 

and prioritise on a regular basis. 
 
13.0 Access t
[...]
Y COMMITTEE 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 September 2009 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Start Time of Meetings 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1. Report Summary 
 

This report has been prepared at the request of the Leader of the Council and 
examines the possibility of reviewing the start times of meetings ahead of 
preparations for the production of the 2010/2011 calendar of meetings. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Committee makes recommendations regarding the start times of 
meetings in the 2010/2011 Calendar. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
  

It is good practice to agree a Calendar of meetings as early as possible to 
enable effective management of the Committee’s business. 
 

 
4. Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
5. Local Ward Members  
 

Not applicable. 
 
6. Policy Implications including - Climate change 
 Health 
 

Not known at this stage. 
 
7. Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 

None identified at the moment. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 33



Corporate Scrutiny Reports 12.08.09 

8. Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
Not known at this stage. 

 
9. Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 

None. 
 
10. Risk Management  
 

A published Calendar of meetings enables effective planning and decision-
making procedures, thereby reducing risk. 

 
11. Background  
 
11.1 On 1 April 2009, the Council approved a Calendar of meetings for the 

2009/2010 municipal year. The calendar had been subject to consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, Committee Chairmen and Management Team. The 
meetings listed for Cabinet and Council had been approved previously by 
Council on 9 December 2008.  

 
11.2 Another significant input came via the Planning Development 

Management Task Group, which had been set up by the Places 
Advisory Panel in the shadow year, to develop a proposal for Planning 
Governance. 
 

11.3 The task group, which comprised experienced Planning Councillors and 
Development Managers, recommended that on the balance of convenience for 
commercial agents, members of the Committee and members of the public, 
Planning Committee meetings should be held in the daytime starting at 2.00pm 
  

11.4 Although there appears to be no significant demand to review the start time of 
meetings, it has come to light that a small number of members are facing 
difficulties balancing their Council duties with employment arrangements, 
particularly in respect of morning meetings, as they can easily run beyond 
lunchtime. 
 

11.5 The Leader of the Council has therefore asked Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
to look into this issue, with a view to making recommendations in respect the 
2010/11 calendar.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Corporate Scrutiny Reports 12.08.09 

12. Options 
 

12.1 A quick glance at the table below, indicates that the majority of the Councils 
meetings currently begin at 2.00pm: 

 
 

MEETING    TIME 
    

 
Council   2.00pm winter, 6.00pm Summer 

(Annual Meeting – 11.15 am) 
 

Cabinet 2.00pm 
 

Planning Committees  2.00pm 
 

O&S Committees   10.00/10.30am 
 

Governance and Constitution  2.00pm 
 

Appeals Committee  2.00pm 
 

Licensing /Licensing  2.00pm 
 

Standards Committee  10.30 am 
 
 

 
12.2 Attendances at committee meetings have on the whole been good and there 

appears to be little to chose between morning and afternoon slots. The latest 
statistics on members’ attendances will be available at the meeting. 
 

12.3 The Scrutiny Chairs Group (SCG) discussed the matter on 3 August and 
concluded that in view of the number of visitors that would be required to give 
evidence at future meetings, it was important that O&S committees continued 
to meet during the day. However, the SCG did consider
[...]
g submitted to Governance and 
Constitution Committee, to allow recommendations to be made to Council at 
the appropriate time, in order for Council to settle the calendar for the next 
municipal year. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Access to Information 

 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:    Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:   01270 529640 
            Email:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 36



Corporate Scrutiny Reports 12.08.09 

 
 
 

  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny July 09 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 September 2009 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Strengthening Local Democracy - Consultation 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1     The Department of Communities and Local Government has embarked upon a 

consultation exercise in England only, which is focussed on promoting local 
democratic renewal by strengthening the capacity of local government. This 
particular consultation forms part of a much wider reform package and builds 
upon themes originally presented in the Building Britain’s Future programme 
which set out the Government’s plans to reform democracy, overcome the 
recession and build the next generation of Public Services.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1    That the Committee forwards comments on the consultation document to the 

Resources Portfolio Holder in order for him to formally respond on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order for the Portfolio Holder to consider what response he may wish to 

make on behalf of the Council.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local
[...]
ns, nor just those responsible for priority 

Page 40



Corporate Scrutiny July 09 

targets set out in the LAA 

• enhancing the powers which these committees have. Officers and 
board members could be required to appear in front of the committee 

• enabling scrutiny committees to make reports and 
recommendations to a wider range of bodies for their consideration, 
and these bodies could be required to have regard to the 
recommendations and formally respond to scrutiny committees 

 
10.4  To assist the Committee in focussing on the key issues in the 
consultation, the document poses the following consultation questions and it 
suggested that in addition to any general comments members may wish to 
make, an attempt should be made at answering each of the questions: 
 
Do you agree that we should extend scrutiny powers in relation to Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) partners to cover the range of their activities in 
an area, not just those limited to specific LAA targets? 

Do we need to make scrutiny powers more explicit in relation to local 
councils’ role in scrutinising expenditure on delivery of local public 
services in an area? If so, what is the best way of achieving this? 

Do you agree that we should bring all or some of the local public 
services as set out in this chapter fully under the local authority scrutiny 
regime? Are there other bodies who would benefit from scrutiny by 
Local Government? 

How far do you agree that we should extend scrutiny powers to enable 
committees to require attendance by officers or board members of 
external organisations to give evidence at scrutiny hearings, similar to 
the powers already in existence for health and police? 

What more could be done to ensure that councils adequately resource 
and support the local government scrutiny function to carry out its role 
to full effect? 

How can council leaders ensure that scrutiny is a core function of how 
their organisations do business and have a full and proper role in
[...]
 Blunkett MP, 2009 will also be an 
important piece of work to consider in thinking about the accountability of local bodies going forward, including the police.

15 Separate provision is made for the scrutiny of health and crime and disorder matters through the NHS Act 2006, and Police & Justice 
Act 2006.

16 The duty to co-operate applies to named public sector agencies working in partnership with local authorities through local area 
agreements. A list of these agencies appears at Annex A.

Page 61



Chapter 1 Local government at the centre of decision making | 19

local service providers who have not formally signed up to the LAA – for example 

utility companies – voluntarily co-operate with council scrutiny reviews, this is not 

always the case. Whilst they each have their own accountability arrangements and 

standards to uphold (for example Ofgem’s role for gas and electricity companies), 

there are currently no requirements to respond to issues raised by council scrutiny 

committees despite the impact that the activities of these bodies can sometimes have 

on the local area. In too many cases, in order to address issues of concern, scrutiny 

committees have to come up with ways to persuade or shame other agencies into 

attending their meetings or co-operating with reviews. In some cases, their requests 

are flatly refused.

If they are to act effectively on citizen’s behalf, on all the issues which matter to them, 63.

we need to further strengthen the scrutiny powers which councils have. This would 

mean:

broadening the number of bodies which can be subject to scrutiny committees: 

not limited to those responsible for health, crime and disorder or council 

functions, nor just those responsible for priority targets set out in the LAA

enhancing the powers which these committees have. Officers and board 

members could be required to appear in front of the committee

enabling scrutiny committees to make reports and recommendations to a 

wider r

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 1st September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, S Conquest, J Crockatt, M Davies, P Edwards, 
A Richardson, D Stockton, D Topping and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Arnold, G Barton and D Bebbington 

 
24 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
John Knight Head of Planning  
Janis Grant Head of Performance and Policy 
Diane Moulson Member Development Officer 
Mark Nedderman Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Topping declared a Personal interest in respect of item 11 
Strengthening Local Democracy – DCLG Consultation, on the grounds that the 
he was a member of the Cheshire Fire Authority, one of the bodies referred to in 
the consultation document. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions. 

 
 

28 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
John Knight Head of Planning and Policy attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the Local Development Framework (LDF) process. 
 
The LDF system introduced a spatial planning approach, which provided the 
basis for guiding future development within the Borough. Unlike the former 
Structure Plan/Local Plan system, the LDF process involved all stakeholders at 



all stages of the process. The LDF consisted of a folder of planning documents, 
which would provide a single source for all the Council’s planning policies. 
 
The folder contained the following documents: 
  

• Local Development Scheme 
 

• Statement of Community Involvement 
 

• Annual Monitoring Report 
 

• Core Strategy 
 

• Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) 
 

• Area Action Plans 
 

• Proposals Map 
 

• Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
To date the Council had achieved progress in the following areas: 
 

• The Local Development Scheme had been adopted Feb 2009, comprising 
the Core Strategy, Site Allocations DPD (from 2010), Area Action Plans 
for Congleton Town Centre and Middlewich Canal Corridor (from 2011) 
and various Supplementary Planning Documents 

• Work was underway on the Core Strategy evidence base 
 

• Undertaken a public consultation on  Alsager Town Centre SPD 
 

• Produced a draft Statement of Community Involvement 
 
 
The draft Core Strategy timetable was follows: 
 

• Issues and Options consultation (jointly with Sustainable Community 
Strategy) – end 2009 

 

• Consultation on Preferred Option – Spring 2010 
 

• Publication of draft Strategy for consultation November 2010 
 

• Independent Examination – September 2011 
 

• Binding Report – January 2012 
 

• Adoption – April 2012 
 

Further presentations were due to be given to the Environment and Prosperity 
Scrutiny Committee and Sustainable Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted 



 
 

29 2008/09 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN/ PERFORMANCE INHERITANCE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
containing an overview of performance for Cheshire East. The report provided 
out-turn measures for 2008-09 re-configured to Cheshire East from the four 
demised authorities. 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on: 
 

• Out-turn performance data for 2008-09 
 

• Baseline figures for Cheshire East 
 

• Inherited areas for improvement. 
 
 
The presentation was set in the context of: 
 

• The new National Comprehensive Assessment Framework 
 

• The introduction of a new national Indicator set in 2008-09 
 

• A national Place Survey carried out in September – November 2008 
 

• LGR data being re-aligned to new organisation boundaries. 
 
The Government had introduced a set of new national indicators from 2008/09, 
which had replaced the previous Best Value Indicators. Performance against 
each of these indicators was being used to benchmark and monitor performance 
nationally, particularly in relation to the new Comprehensive Assessment agenda. 
 
The new CAA regime provided areas with a scored assessment and would also 
highlight red flag (for areas of concern) and green flag (for areas of exemplary 
performance. 
 
The Audit Commission had applied a framework for the delivery of CAA and its 
initial analysis of how the Council and partners understood and addressed local 
communities and their needs, and had produced an “emerging thoughts” 
document. 
 
The Audit Commission had consequently identified some ‘red tags’, which may 
become red flags for final assessment in the following areas: 
 

• Understanding our diverse communities 

• Health inequalities, in particular teenage pregnancy 

• Dealing with recession 

• Affordable Housing 

• Understanding an ageing population 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Policy and Performance and Senior Scrutiny 
Officer be requested to meet with Councillor Paul Edwards to analyse the data 



presented to the Committee with a view to submitting suggestions to the next 
meeting on the best way of presenting Performance Monitoring Information to 
future meetings of this Committee and other Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

30 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Committee considered the future training needs of all members involved in 
Overview and Scrutiny building upon the series of training sessions provided for 
Scrutiny Members during the shadow year. 
 
Since then, Members had received training on the basic principles of Overview 
and Scrutiny at a training session facilitated by North West Employers 
Organisation on 27 April 2009. 
 
Members now recognised that further training was required to refresh knowledge 
already gained from previous training sessions and to gain specific skills to 
develop techniques, such a scoping and questioning, to improve performance.  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman and Vice Chairman and Councillor G 
Baxendale be requested to meet the Member Development Officer and Senior 
Scrutiny Officer to discuss training needs for Overview and Scrutiny Members 
and bring forward to the next meeting, proposals for a training programme for the 
remainder of the current Municipal year 
 

31 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee reviewed the work programme 2009/2010 which had been 
amended by the Committee on 13 July 2009. The Committee was advised that as 
the Work Programme consisted of a large number of topics, it was now 
appropriate to refine the list into an active list of matters rated sufficiently high to 
carry out review work, those which could be retained on a reserve or pending list 
for possible further action and those which should now be deleted. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the work programme be referred to a mid 
point meeting on a date to be agreed to divide the list of items into an active list 
and pending list. 
 

32 TASK AND FINISH GROUPS PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Chairman reported on the Task and Finish group set up to investigate the 
funding and role of voluntary organisations. The group had now had two 
meetings to scope the review and was due to hold another meeting to consider 
baseline financial information on the Voluntary Sector.  Plans were in place to 
hold a conference with leading voluntary organisations towards the end of 
September to discuss initial thoughts in relation to the review. 
 
The Members group set up by the Resources Portfolio holder to review IT service 
provision for members had now determined its terms of reference which were, to 
provide elected members with the equipment, support and training required for 
them to undertake their roles in a safe supported environment. 
 
Initial proposals for out of hours support were currently under review. 
 



A knowledge analysis exercise had been carried out with Members. This process 
would lead to a number of training sessions being offered to Members. In 
addition, a review of printer facilities was being undertaken, to ensure that 
hardware was standardised for all Members. The group was looking at proposals 
to provide all members with an encrypted laptop or desktop PC for Council use 
only in future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

33 START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
 On 1 April 2009, the Council had approved a Calendar of meetings for the 

2009/2010 municipal year. The calendar had been subject to consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, Committee Chairmen and Management Team. The 
meetings listed for Cabinet and Council had been approved previously by Council 
on 9 December 2008.  
  

 A small number of Members had indicated that they were facing difficulties 
balancing their Council duties with employment arrangements, particularly in 
relation to morning meetings, as these meetings could easily run beyond 
lunchtime. 
 

 The Leader of the Council had therefore asked the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
to look into this issue, with a view to making recommendations in respect of the 
2010/11 calendar.   
 

 The majority of the Council’s meetings currently began at 2.00pm, the only 
exceptions being Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Licensing and Standards 
Committees 

 
 Attendances at committee meetings had on the whole been good with an average 

attendance rate during the period May to August of just over 80%.  
 

 The Scrutiny Chairs Group (SCG) had discussed the matter on 3 August 2009 and 
had concluded that in view of the number of visitors that would be required to give 
evidence at future meetings, it was important that O&S committees continued to 
meet during the day. However, the SCG did consider that start times should be left 
for individual committees to decide. 
 

  
RESOLVED –   
 
 (a) That, the Leader of the Council be informed that this Committee 

recommends that subject to individual Chairmen having discretion to 
start meetings earlier in the day to meet specific requirements, 
meetings of all committees should begin at 2.00pm with effect from 
the beginning of the 2010/11 Municipal year. 

 
  (b) That wherever possible, the Borough Solicitor be requested to 

take note of the meeting arrangements of outside organisations 
such as the Fire and Police Authorities when compiling the meetings 
schedule for subsequent years. 

 

 



 
34 STRENGTHENING LOCAL DEMOCRACY - DCLG CONSULTATION  

 
Note: Councillor D Topping left the meeting prior to this matter being considered. 
 
The committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor relating the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) consultation 
document ‘Strengthening Local Communities’  
 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government had embarked upon a 
consultation exercise in England only, which was focussed on promoting local democratic 
renewal by strengthening the capacity of local government. This particular consultation 
formed part of a much wider reform package and built upon themes originally presented in 
the Building Britain’s Future programme which set out the Government’s plans to reform 
democracy, overcome the recession and build the next generation of Public Services.  
 

 The consultation contained three main sections under the following headings: 
 

• Local Government at the Centre of Decision Making 

• Strong Local Government Operating in the Local Interest 

• Local Authorities Tackling Climate Change 
 
 Of particular interest to the Committee, were the proposals contained in Chapter 1 to 

increase the range and power of Overview and Scrutiny Committees by: 
 

• Broadening the number of bodies which can be subject to 
scrutiny committees: not limited to those responsible for health, 
crime and disorder or council functions, nor just those responsible 
for priority targets set out in the LAA 

• Enhancing the powers, which these committees have. Officers 
and board members could be required to appear in front of the 
committee 

• Enabling scrutiny committees to make reports and 
recommendations to a wider range of bodies for their 
consideration, and these bodies could be required to have regard 
to the recommendations and formally respond to Scrutiny 
Committees 

 
Members were generally supportive of measures to extend the range of 
opportunities available to scrutinise a wide range of organisations that provided 
services to the public, but wished to seek assurances from Government that 
Local Authorities would be given sufficient resources to be able to carry out this 
enhanced role effectively. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 

(a) The Resources Portfolio Holder be informed that this Committee 
welcomes proposals to increase the range and power of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, but would urge the Government to ensure that 
sufficient ring fenced funding is provided to Local Authorities to ensure 
that the Overview and Scrutiny function is fully supported by dedicated 
staff and to provide additional training opportunities for members;  



 
(b) That Government also be requested to introduce a new set of 

Performance Indicators for new organisations, which will be subject to 
Local Authority Scrutiny. 

 

  
 

35 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered items contained in the current Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED –That the contents of the Forward plan be noted. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 


